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1. ADCOCK, A. St. John. For Remembrance. Soldier Poets who 

have fallen in the War. Revised and Enlarged Edition  
London: Hodder & Stoughton, n.d.  1920    [69353]  

Octavo. Original turquoise cloth,  title gilt to the spine and upper 
board, together with laurel wreath and sunrise device in black. 
With the dust jacket.  £200  

Expanded and with 6 extra portraits, this edition followed two 
years after the first. An excellent anthology, includes Brooke, 
Grenfell, and Thomas, and many others less celebrated. 
Decidedly uncommon in the attractive Eugene Hastain jacket.  



 

 
 

2. ALDINGTON, Richard. Death of a Hero.   
Paris: Henri Babou and Jack Kahane,  1930    [69288]  

2 volumes, quarto. Original folded buff wrappers over plain light 
card wraps, titles to spines and upper wraps in dark brown. 
Wraps a little rubbed, spines creased and a small repair at the 
head of the spine of volume I, otherwise a very good set, 
unopened. £475  

Authorized Unexpurgated Editi on, this number 248 of 300 
copies. Death of a Hero was considered by Orwell to be ómuch 
the best of the English war books,ô while Aldington himself 
thought of it as a ójazz novel.ô   



 

 
 

3. BAKER, George.  The Soul of a Skunk.  The Autobiography of 
a Conscientious Objector.   
London, Eric Partridge Ltd. at the S cholartis Press, 1930    
[47758]  

Octavo, original red cloth, title gilt to spine, dark blue top -stain. 
In the dust jacket.  Slightly bumped head and tail of the spine, 
light bornwing, the j acket a little rubbed and tanned at the spine, 
but overall very good.  £150  

First edition, one of only 1,000 copies. ñThis is the story of a 
man, who then not much more than a boy, during the Great 
War did his bit for England as a pacifist in prison.ò (Foreword)  



 

 
 

4. (BLUNDEN, Edmund.) An Anthology of War Poems. 
Compiled by Frederick Brereton. Introduction by Edmund 
Blunden.  
London: W. Collins Sons & Co Ltd, 1930    [63465]  

Octavo. Original white cloth backed green boards, green morocco 
label to spine, top edge gilt, others untrimmed. Corners bumped 
and worn, spine spotted and tanned, endpapers toned. A very 
good copy. £450  

First edition, first impression. One of a limited edition of 200 
numbered copies printed on handmade paper and signed by 
Edmund Blunden on the limitation leaf.  



 

 
 

5. BLUNDEN, Edmund. De Bello Germanico. A Fragment of 
Trench History written in 1918.    
Hawstead, G. A. Blunden, 1930    [43183]  

Octavo. Original grey boards, titles to upper board in black, white 
paper title label to spine. Diagram to text. Spine label nicked and 
a little tanned. Very nice indeed. £750  

First Edition, First Impression, Ordinary Issue. One of 250 
copies. With the authorôs later signed presentation inscription to 
the front free endpaper, ñMartin Booth a reward for diligence 
and insight in his explorings of such old affairs as were sketched 
in this book from Edmund Blunden Long Milford 7 March 
1965ò. And with a few annotations by him in the text. Together 
with the original block used for the d iagram in this book.  



 

 
 

6. Line Up, Boys!  Enlist To -Day.   
London: Published by the Parliamentary Recruiting Committee, 
Poster No. 54. [W. 422/405 20m. 4/15. E. and S., Ltd  [1915]    
[67268]  

Offset process colour lithograph on paper, 750 × 520 mm. 
Presented in an oak frame. Slight creasing from having been 
folded into eight, some light browing.  £450  

Four cheerful Scottish infantrymen march side by side, right to 
left with their rifles shouldered.  



 

 
 

7. BOND, Brian. (ed.) The First World War and British Military 
History.    
Oxford:  Clarendon Press, 1991    [70856]  

Octavo. Original black cloth, title gilt to spine. In the dust jacket.  
An excellent copy. £125  

First edition. Excellent symposium, contributions from Hew 
Strachan, Ian Beckett,  Richard Holmes, Keith Simpson and Alex 
Danchev amongst others. Brian Holden Reid on ñT. E. Lawrence 
and his Biographers,ò is a particularly interesting piece.  



 

 
 

8. BONE, Muirhead. War Drawings. Edition de Luxe. Signed 
Proofs from the Collection presented to the British Museum by 
His Majestyôs Government.  
London, Published by Authority of the War Office by Country 
Life Limited and George Newnes Limited,  1917ï8    [27500]  

Folio (560mm x 470mm) cloth -backed heavy card portfolio with 
ties housing 6 light card fascicules each containing a loose 
contents leaf and 10 signed proof lithographic prints. Total 60 
plates. Overall, a highly presentable set. £6,000  

First edition, first impression. The Edition de Luxe was limited 
to 50 sets with each of the 60 lithographic proofs signed by 
Muirhead Bone in pencil,  and with his embossed monogram . 
Portfolio also with signed limitation label mounted inside the 
upper panel. Very rarely encountered complete, the lithographs 
having often been sold off individually .  



 

 
 
9. BROOKE, Rupert. The Collected Poems. The title -page and 

portrait cut on the wood by G. Raverat.  
London, Philip Lee Warner,  1919    [44910]  

Octavo. Finely bound by The Chelsea Bindery in dark green 
morocco, titles and decoration to spine, raised bands, single rule 
to boards, inner dentelles, marbled endpapers, top edge gilt, 
others untrimmed. Illustrated by G. Raverat. Slight browning to 
fore-edge, an excellent copy finely bound. £1,375  

Limited edition of 1000 copies of which this is numbe r 628.  



 

 
 

10. BROOKE, Rupert. Lascelles Abercrombie, John 
Drinkwater, Wilfred Wilson Gibson. New Numbers.   
Gloucestershire, Crypt House Press, 1914    [43069]  

4 vols bound as one. Octavo. Finely bound for Asprey & Garrard 
in full red morocco.  £4 00  

First Editions, First Impressions. The four issues were printed 
FebïDec 1914. They include 41 poems, 15 of which are by Rupert 
Brooke. The majority of the poems in Brookeôs 1914 and Other 
Poems first appeared here, including the first publication of  his 
famous poem ñThe Soldierò. 



 

 
 

11. CHATTERTON, E. Keble.  Seas of Adventures.  The Story of 
the Naval Operations in the Mediterranean, Adriatic, and 
Aegean.   
London, Hurst & Blackett, Ltd.,  1936    [47730]  

Octavo, original dark blue cloth, title  gilt to spine, blind panels to 
the boards. In the dust jacket.  Frontispiece and 32 other plates, 
3 full -page maps to the text, maps to endpapers.  Light toning, 
else a very good copy in slightly rubbed, soiled and lightly 
chipped jacket.  £100  

First edit ion.Uncommon in dust jacket.  

 



 

 
 

12. CHURCHILL, Winston S. The World Crisis. London, 
Thornton Butterworth Limited , 1923ï31   [42063]  

5 volumes in 6, octavo. Original blue cloth, titles to spines gilt, 
titles to upper boards blindstamped. Illustr ated throughout with 
maps and charts, many of them folding.  £6,000  

First Editions, first impressions except for vol. I, stated ñSecond 
Editionò but more correctly second impression; signed and 
dated by Churchill in the month of issue on the second blank in  
vol. I.  

 

 



 

 

 
 

13. (CHURCHILL) DEWAR, George A. B.  The Great 
Munitions Feat, 1914-1918   
London, Constable and Company Ltd. , 1921    [69099]  

Octavo, original red cloth, title gilt to spine.  A little spotted, 
spine a  touch sunned, some foxing and browning to the prelims, 
but overall a very good copy. £225  

First edition. Includes references to Churchillôs involvement 
with the Ministry of Munitions. An uncommon book.  



 

 
 

14. CRUM, Frederick Maurice, Major.  Memoirs of a Rifleman 
Scout. Parts I to IV.    
Stirling: A. Learmonth & Son, Journal Office,  1950    [61146]  

Octavo. Original sand cloth with cream paper-covered printed 
boards.  Numerous illustration s from photographs to the text, 
also some small sketch-maps and plans.  Very good.  £29 5 

First and only edition. Covers Crumôs service in the Boer War. 
In the First World War he served with 8th KRRC (K 1) on the 
Western Front 1915-16. In May 1916 Crum founded the Sniping 
School at Acq, succeeding in establishing a standard syllabus 
for all of  the Armyôs schools and writing the first official 
pamphlet on the subject. 



 

 
 
15. DEARDEN, Harold. Medicine & Duty.    

London: William Heinemann Limited,  1928    [69331]  

Octavo. Original red cloth, title and small field gun device gilt to 
the spine. With the dust jacket. Small illustrative devices within 
the text. A very good copy. £350  

First and only edition. Extremely uncommon, this copy 
inscribed on the front free endpaper, ñWith best wishes from 
Harold Dearden, Oct 16/28.ò ñThe little trivial incidents of the 
life in a base hospital, ñthe daily round, the common task,ò are 
described in an interesting way.  



 

 
 

16. EDMONDS, Sir James E. Military Operations. France and 
Belgium, 1916. Sir Douglas Haig's Command to the 1st July: 
Battle of the Somme. Volume I, Appendices, and map-case.  
London: Macmillan and Co., Limited,  1932    [70817]  

3 volumes octavo. Original red diapered cloth, title gilt to spines. 
Coloured frontispiece map and 24 other similar and coloured 
map endpapers to the text volume, 13 folding coloured maps in 
the map-case. Very good. £600  

First editions. An excellent association copy, inscribed to Sir 
Douglas Haig's widow on the half -title of volume I, "The 
Countess Haig from J.E.Edmonds, January 1932 . Unusual to 
find these volumes inscribed, particularly with such a fine 
association. 



 

 
 

17. EWART, Wilfrid.  Scots Guard.    
London, Rich & Cowan Ltd.,  1934    [48599]  

Octavo, original brown cloth, lettered in white on the spine, 
chestnut brown top -stain. In the dust jacket.  Endpapers 
differentially browned, light foxing to the fore -edge, else very 
good in slightly rubbed jacket, with a few chips and tears, but 
substantially complete.  £150  

First edition. Excellent account of service on the Western Front.  

 
 



 

 
 

18. EWART, Wilfrid. When Armageddon Came: Studies in Peace 
and War.   
London: Rich & Cowan,  1933    [65109]  

Octavo. Original brown buckram, title in white to the spine, 
flaked, chestnut top-stain. In slipcase with paper title label. 
Portrait frontispiece. S pine lettering flaked, as noted, as usual, 
slip case with some minor restoration, a very good copy. £350  

Memorial Edition of the first edition of Wilfrid Ewartôs ñlast 
great work,ò copy number 25 of 50 copies; issued in slipcase, 
numbered on the label; the introduction signed by John 
Gawsworth, the editor; and  with a page of the holograph 
manuscript of the book tipped in.  



 

 
 

19. FAIRCLOUGH, J.E.B. The First Birmingham Battalion in the 
Great War, 1914-1919. Being a history of the 14th (Service) 
Battalion of t he Royal Warwickshire Regiment. 
Birmingham: Cornish Brothers Ltd.,  1933    [68765]  

Octavo. Original blue cloth, title and regimental badge gilt to the 
spine, yellow diagonal band to the upper board, colours of the 
Fifth Division. With the dust jacket. Frontispiece and 11 other 
plates, 8 full -page maps. A very good copy.                              £500  

First edition. Handsomely produced and uncommon battalion 
history - Bray Front, 1915-6; Arras, 1916; The Somme; Bethune 
and Festubert, 1916-7; Vimy Ridge and Arras, 1917; Ypres, 1917; 
Italy, 1917-8; Forêt de Nieppe, 1918. 



 

 
 

20. FALLON, David. The Big Fight (Gallipoli to the Somme).    
New York: W.J. Watt & Company,  1918    [65188]  

Octavo.Original brown cloth blocked in black on the spine  and 
upper board. With the dust jacket.  Portrait frontispiece and 7 
other plates.  Very good in slightly rubbed jacket, some chips, 
particularly at the head of the spine, but textually and pictorially 
complete. £375  

First edition. Signed by Fallon on the front free endpaper. 
Uncommon in the striking photographic jacket showing a tank 
breasting a berm.  



 

 
 

21. FALLS, Cyril.  Armageddon 1918.    
London, Weidenfeld and Nicolson,  1964    [43118]  

Octavo. Red quarter morocco on red linen boards, title gilt to 
spine.  8 plates, 7 full-page maps to the text.  Edges foxed, light 
browning, a little rubbed at the extremities, else very good.  £35  

First Edition, Second Impression, five months after the First. 
Account of Allenbyôs Campaign in Palestine and Syria 
culminating in the Battle of Megiddo, written by the official 
historian of Egypt and Palestine.  



 

 
 

22. [VARIOUS]  Great Short Stories of the War England, France, 
Germany, America. With an introduction by Edmund Blunden.   
London: Eyre & Spottiswoo de. 1930    [48018]  

Octavo. Original orange cloth, spine lettered in black, with dust 
jacket. A very good copy. £150  

First edition thus. One of 10,000 first edition copies on antique 
wove. Stories by Galsworthy, Remarque, Maurois, Tomlinson, 
Von Unruh, Ma ugham, Barbusse, A. P. Herbert, Binding, R. H. 
Mottram, Hemingway, Dorgeles, Aldington, ñBartimeusò, 
Alverdes, Joseph Conrad and many others. 
 



 

 

23. First World War air -raid ñPublic Warningò poster.    
London, printed under authority of His Majest yôs Stationery 
Office by Sir Joseph Causton & Sons, Limited, 1915    [69231]  

Original half -sheet size poster ( 870 × 565 mm) printed in red 
and black.  Illustrates 25 airship and aircraft types, 13 British and 
12 German, in silhouette.  Old creases from folding, a few areas 
of minor restoration, now laid down on linen, very good.  £700  

An excellent example of this often-reproduced image from the 
very beginning of the era of aerial bombardment. In order to 
control, or at least limit, the ensuing panic, the  government 
organized the circulation of these aircraft recognition charts.  



 

 
 

24. The Lord Mayorôs Appeal to the Citizens of London.  
First World War recruiting poster.   
London: The Publicity Department, Central London Recruiting 
Depot, Whitehall , printed by The Haycock -Cadle Co., n.d.  
[1914]     [48933]  

Sheet size:765 Ĭ 480 mm.  Trompe lôoeil-style hand-written 
message on Mansion House ñstationeryò, printed in brownish 
purple on wove paper. Small chip from the left -hand side, but 
overall very good.  £200  

Col. Sir Charles Johnstonôs call to the ñcitizens of the most 
populous City of the Empire, to come forward in your 
thousands for the defence of our beloved Country.ò  



 

 

 

25. Notes on the First Indian Army Corps  From October, 1917 
to November, 1918.   
Fort Leavenworth, Kansas, The General Service Schools Press, 
1928    [42566]  

Octavo. Original half morocco on bronze moiré cloth boards.  28 
folding coloured li thographic maps in end-pocket. A very good 
copy.  £1,250  

First Edition.  Uncommon. Account drawn from the War Diaries 
of operations in Mesopotamia - banks of the Tigris, Kirkuk, 
Tikrit in present -day Iraq - leading to the sur render of the 6th 
Turkish Army. Superbly mapped.  



 

 
 

26. Operations of October 26th and 30th 1917.   Superb group 
of aerial reconnaissance photographs from the Second Battle of 
Passchendaele.   
Printed b y No. 2 Advanced Section, A.P.& S. S., Second Army 
Intelligence, Nov. 1st.,  1917     [48916]  

4 images on 2 sheets (350 × 220 mm). Photographically 
reproduced. Very good.  £300  

Produced between the Second and Third Stages of the Battle, 
these images would have been employed to prepare units for 
their a ssignments in the coming phase. Passchendaele has 
become a byword for the  horrors of the First World War;  to 
quote Sassoon; ñI died in Hell - they called it Passchendaele.ò 
This quality of visual intelligence material from ó14-ô18 is 
uncommon.  



 

 
 

27. War instructions for British merchant ships.  (C. B. No. 
415.)  [Together with;] Addenda Nos. 1 and 2.    
London, Trade Di vision, Naval Staff, Admiralty, 1917-18    
[47681]  

Octavo,original black pebble-grained cloth, title in white to spine 
and upper board, lower board lined with lead, as issued.  14 
plates at the rear, numerous diagrams to text. Very good.  £575  

First edition. Issued to SS Haslemere in November 1917, these 
instructions, classified as ñConfidentialò, included instruction in 
evasive ñzig-zagsò; submarine recognition; mines; signalling 
and wireless telegraphy; aircraft and aircraft markings. Ther e 
are plates with silhouettes of submarines and British patrol 
vessels, and photographs of  German submarines, torpedoes 
and mines. Uncommon and highly interesting.  



 

 
 

28. We're both needed to serve the Guns!  Fill up the ranks! 
Pile up the muniti ons!   First World War recruiting poster No. 
85c.   
London: Parliamentary Recruiting Committee,  [1915]    [71138]  

Offset process colour lithograph on paper, 750 × 510 mm. 
Presented in an oak frame. Lithograph in five colours on pale 
blue wove paper. One horizontal and three vertical folds, a tiny 
hole where the folds cross, one edge lightly nicked. Overall very 
good. £450  

A full -length British infantryman and industrial worker shake 
hands. In the background left is a British howitzer and team 
and background  right a factory and steam engine.  



 

 
 

29. European War of 1914 - pamphlets.    
Various places, mostly London: various publishers,  1916-7    
[70802]  

Collection of 91 pamphlets bound in 3 volumes, octavo. Plates, 
maps, the original wraps of the two later volumes bound in, 
typed list of contents to each. Ex-New Haven, Conn., Free Public 
Library, their bookplates to the front pastedowns and issue slips 
and ticket-pockets at the rear, some ink stamps, overall very 
good. £550  

First editions. An interesti ng and representative selection of 
pro -Allied propaganda pamphlets from 1916 and 1917. The 
majority are London imprints, but there are a lso a number of 
American titles. A fascinating propaganda miscellany.  



 

 
 

30. (FULLER, J.F.C.) SQUIRES, James Du ane.  British 
Propaganda at Home and in the United States from 1914 to 1917.   
Cambridge: Harvard University Press,  1935    [63186]  

Octavo. Original black cloth, title gilt to spine and in blind to the 
upper board. A very good copy. £300  

First edition. An  uncommon and important book . This copy 
with the pencilled ownership inscription of J.F.C. Fuller, and his 
pencil markings and annotations to the margins, particularly to 
the bibliography. Fuller was one of the first to use the term 
ñpsychological warfareò in his work Tanks in the Great War, 
published in 1920.  



 

 
 

31. GRAVES, Robert. Good-Bye to All That. An Autobiography.    
London: Jonathan Cape,  1929    [69472]  

Octavo. Original salmon cloth, titles to spine gilt. With the dust 
jacket. Top corner bumped, lightly rubbed at extremities, faint 
partial toning to free endpapers. An excellent copy in the rubbed 
and tanned jacket with nicks and short splits repaired with tape 
to the verso. £1,500  

First edition, first impression.  



 

 
 

32. HEMINGWAY , Ernest. A Farewell to Arms.   
New York, Charles Scribnerôs Sons, 1929    [31262]  

Octavo, Original black cloth, paper title label to spine and upper 
board printed in black on a gold ground. With the pictorial dust 
jacket. An excellent copy in the very lightly tanned dust jacket 
with a few very minor chips at the head of the spine panel.
 £3,750  

First Edition, First Printing, First Issue. A really nice copy of 
one of Hemingwayôs best loved and most enduring novels. 



 

 
 

33. HOWARD, B.  Recollections of the European War by an 
Amateur.  2241 Pte. Howard 13th London Regt. ñThe 
Kensingtons,ò August 1914 to March 1915.   
[London, n.d.  c.1916]     [46759]  

Octavo, (222 ×174 mm) neat manuscript on  76 leaves, rectos 
only in black cloth lined paper note -book.  A number of mounted 
ephemeral items, cigarette cards, post-cards, newspaper 
clippings, and a few snap-shot photographs. Also, a few diagrams 
and sketches to facing pages.  Overall very good. £2,250  

A contemporary manuscript diary, probably written up wh ile 
convalescing in Brighton around April 1915, describing 
Howard's enlistment with the Regiment in August 1914, 
subsequent training and transportation to France and onwar d 
to Estaires on the River Lys.  



 

 
 

34. [HOWGRAVE -GRAHAM, Alan.] Cold Feet. Edited by 
Terence Mahon.  
London: Chapman and Hall Ld.,  1929    [69346]  

Octavo. Original black cloth, title gilt to the spine, publisherôs 
device in blind to the upper board. With the dust jacket. Top 
edge a little dusty, a touch of foxing to the edges, jacket slightly 
rubbed, but otherwise a superb copy. £650  

First edition, first impression. Extremely uncommon. Purports 
to be the account of the life of a British officer condemned to 
death for cowardice, as edited by the Catholic priest who 
attended him in the condemned cell.  



 

 
 

35. HUTCHINSON, G.S., Lieut. -Colonel. Machine guns. Their 
history and tactical employment  (being also a history of the 
Machine Gun Corps, 1916-1922)  
London: Macmillan and Co., Limited,  1938    [62042]  

Octavo. Original red diapered cloth, title gilt to spine. 
Frontispiece and 7 other plates. corners slightly bumped, spine a 
touch sunned, but a very good copy indeed. £195  

First edition. Excellent study by the wartime commander of 
33rd Division Machine Gun Corps. This exceptio nally bright 
and sharp copy from the library of the firearms collector and 
historian Henk Visser, his bookplate to the front pastedown and 
ownership inscription to the front free endpaper.  



 

 
 

36. HUTCHISON, Graham S. Footslogger, an autobiography.   
London: Hutchinson & Co. (Publishers) Ltd.,  1931    [69332]  

Large octavo. Original suedette-backed textured cloth boards. 
With the dust jacket. Portrait frontispiece and 23 other plates. 
Corners slightly bumped, jacket a little rubbed and with one or 
two minor chips, but overall a very good copy. £450  

First edition, limited issue of 100 signed and numbered copies, 
this number 68, additionally inscribed on the front free 
endpaper, "A. L. F. Smith, A thank offering from Graham Seton 
Hutchison, 5 Dec. 1936." The autobiography of this soldier, 
author, and politician, including an account  of his service in 
World War I.  



 

 
 

37. [IBBETSON, Ernest] At the Front!  Every fit Briton should 
join our brave men at the front. Enlist Now.   
London: Published by t he Parliamentary Recruiting Committee. 
Printed by E S and A Robinson LtD, Bristol.  [1915]    [71091]  

Offset process colour lithograph on paper, 750 × 520 mm. 
Presented in an oak frame. Some creasing from having been 
folded into eight, some light browing, small closed tear centre 
right, square centimetre missing from bottom left corner.  £450  

A horse-drawn field artillery team advance, under enemy fire, 
from background left to foreground right.  
 



 

 
 

38. JELLICOE OF SCAPA, Admiral of the Fleet Viscoun t.  
The Crisis of the Naval War.    
London, Cassell and Company, Ltd, 1920    [44550]  

Octavo. Original blue cloth, title gilt to spine together with 
Admiralty fouled anchor crest, the shield of Jellicoeôs arms gilt to 
the upper board.  Frontispiece and 7 other plates, 5 folding 
charts in an end-pocket.  slightly rubbed, short split on lower 
joint, rear hinge cracked but holding, some foxing and browning, 
overall a very good copy.  £250  

First edition.  



 

 
 

39. JÜNGER, Ernest. The Storm of Steel. From the Diary of a 
German Storm-Troop Officer on the Western Front. With an 
Introduction by R. H. Mottram.   
London: Chatto & Windus,  1929    [68834]  

Octavo. Original red cloth, titles to spine gilt. With the dust 
jacket. Spine rolled and a little faded. An excellent copy in the 
lightly rubbed and dulled jacket.  £2,250  

First UK edition, first impression of one of the earliest and most 
unrestrained accounts to be published of the Western Front 
during the First World War. Originally privately printed in 
Germany in 1920, this translation is based on the fir st German 
trade edition of 1924 . 



 

 
 

40. KEALEY, E. V. Women of Britain say - ñGoò.   
London: Published by the Parliamentary Recruiting Committee. 
Printed by Hill, Siffken and Co. (L.P.A. Ltd.),  [1915]    [67242]  

Offset process colour lithograph on paper, 750 × 520 mm. 
Presented in an oak frame. Slight creasing from having been 
folded into eight, some light browing, small closed tear centre 
right.  £750  

A woman stands at an open window, accompanied by he r 
daughter and son, watching British soldiers march past. In the 
background are green hills and a clear blue sky.  



 

 
 

41. KENNEDY, J.M. The Campaign round  Liège. With an 
Introduction by W.L. Courtney.   
London: Hodder and Stoughton,  1914    [69342]   

Small octavo. Original red cloth, title together with repeated 
rampant lion and Union flag designs to the spine, foot -soldier 
device in black to the upper board.  Map to the front endpapers, 
folding map. Slight browning to the endpapers, but overall a very 
good copy in slightly torn, but almost entirely pictorially and 
textually complete, jacket. £75  

First edition. Issued in The Daily Telegraph War Books series, 
exceedingly fragile, almost unheard of in jacket, and extremely 
attractive thus.  



 

 
 

42. LETTOW -VORBECK, General [P. ] von.  My Reminiscences 
in East Africa.    
London, Hurst and Blackett, Ltd., n.d. , [1920]     [59476]  

Octavo. Original blue cloth, title gilt to spine, double -ruled panel 
in blind to the upper board.  Portrait frontispiece, 13 other plates 
and 21 sketch maps to the text after drawings by Walter von 
Ruckteschell, Lettow-Vorbeckôs adjutant.  Boards almost 
imperceptibly mottled, spine a touch sunned, endpapers lightly 
browned, contemporary booksellerôs ticket of Thacker of Bombay 
to the front pastedown, overall an unusually sharp copy.  £400  

First edition in English,  same year as the First German. 



 

 
 

43. LETTOW -VORBECK, Paul von. Mein Leben.   
Biberach an der Riss: Koehlers Verlagsgesellschaft, 1957    
[65317]  

Octavo. Original ecru rough cloth, title and bands to spine in 
brown, facsimile signature similarly to upper board. With the 
dust jacket. Portrait frontispiece and 14 other plates. A very good 
copy. £350  

First edition, first impression. Lettow -Vorbeck's autobiograp hy 
completed just seven years before his death. A strangely elusive 
book given his status as a genuine German military hero, 
untainted by Nazism. Never translated into English.  


